

No. 24-1608

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

E.D., a minor by and through her parents and next friends MICHAEL DUEL-  
ELL and LISA DUELL; NOBLESVILLE STUDENTS FOR LIFE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

NOBLESVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana  
Case No. 1:21-cv-03075-SEB-TAB

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

John J. Bursch  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@adflegal.org

Zachary S. Kester  
L. Katie Buckner  
Spencer E. Rehn  
CHARITABLE ALLIES, INC.  
3500 Depauw Blvd., Suite 3090  
Indianapolis, IN 46268  
(463) 229-0229  
zkester@charitableallies.org  
kbuckner@charitableallies.org  
srehn@charitableallies.org

Tyson C. Langhofer  
Mathew W. Hoffmann  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Pkwy  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
tlanghofer@adflegal.org  
mhoffmann@adflegal.org

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Defendants violated the First Amendment.....	3
A. Defendants’ enforcement of their <i>Prior Restraint Policy</i> and <i>Censorship Custom</i> abridged free-speech rights (Count II).....	3
1. <i>Hazelwood</i> doesn’t apply.....	3
2. Defendants’ enforcement of their <i>Censorship</i> <i>Custom</i> fails even under <i>Hazelwood</i> .....	6
B. Defendants’ revocation fails limited public forum scrutiny and violates associational rights (Counts I and II).....	9
C. Defendants retaliated against E.D.’s pro-life flyers by revoking registration (Counts V and VI).....	10
1. E.D.’s “political” flyers motivated Principal McCaffrey’s revocation decision.....	11
2. Superintendent Niedermeyer acquiesced in Principal McCaffrey’s retaliation. ....	14
3. Qualified immunity doesn’t protect Defendants. ....	15
a. Defendants’ retaliation violates clearly established law.....	15
b. This Court (and the Supreme Court) should reconsider how qualified immunity applies here.....	19

II. Defendants violated clearly established Equal Access Act rights (Count VII)..... 20

III. Noblesville Schools cannot escape liability under *Monell*..... 23

    A. Noblesville Schools had a policy and custom and practice prohibiting E.D. from displaying “political” posters (Counts II and VII)..... 24

    B. Indiana law and the record establish Principal McCaffrey as a final policymaker (Counts I, II, V, and VII)..... 24

Conclusion ..... 29

Certificate of Compliance ..... 31

Certificate of Service ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AAR International, Inc. v. Nimelias Enterprises S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	22
<i>Bowler v. Town of Hudson</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	5, 23
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	14
<i>Cornfield by Lewis v. Consolidated High School District No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	25, 28
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	15
<i>Estate of Clark v. Walker</i> , 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Fujishima v. Board of Education</i> , 460 F.2d 1355 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	7–8, 15–16
<i>Gazarkiewicz v. Town of Kingsford Heights</i> , 359 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Gernetzke v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1</i> , 274 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Gold v. Wilson County School Board of Education</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 771 (M.D. Tenn. 2009) .....	5
<i>Gupta v. Melloh</i> , 19 F.4th 990 (7th Cir. 2021).....	19

*Harless by Harless v. Darr*,  
937 F. Supp. 1339 (S.D. Ind. 1996) ..... 26

*Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988) ..... 4

*Hedges v. Wauconda Community Unit School District No. 118*,  
9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 15–18

*Herndon v. South Bend School Corp.*,  
2016 WL 3654501 (N.D. Ind. July 8, 2016) ..... 26

*Hoggard v. Rhodes*,  
141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) ..... 20

*Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. University of Iowa*,  
5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 20

*Jones v. City of Chicago*,  
856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 14

*M.S.D. of Martinsville v. Jackson*,  
9 N.E.3d 230 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 26

*Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. ex rel. Levy*,  
594 U.S. 180 (2021) ..... 8

*Monell v. Department of Social Services*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 7, 27

*Muller by Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse School*,  
98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 4, 7, 17

*N.J. by Jacob v. Sonnabend*,  
37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 2–3, 6–7, 9, 17

*Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie School District #204*,  
523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*Oliver by Hines v. McClung*,  
919 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Ind. 1995) ..... 25

*Owen v. City of Independence*,  
445 U.S. 622 (1980) ..... 15

*Pendleton Heights Gay-Straight Alliance v. South Madison  
Community School Corporation*,  
577 F. Supp. 3d 927 (S.D. Ind. 2021) ..... 23

*Prince v. Jacoby*,  
303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 21, 23

*Riseman v. School Committee*,  
439 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1971)..... 16

*Robbins v. Wilkie*,  
433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 22

*Robbins v. Wilkie*,  
497 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham*,  
394 U.S. 147 (1969) ..... 8

*Surita v. Hyde*,  
665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Taylor v. Roswell Independent School District*,  
713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 17

*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... 16

*Torry v. City of Chicago*,  
932 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 2

*Tyler v. City of Kingston*,  
74 F.4th 57 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 10

*United States v. Lanier*,  
520 U.S. 259 (1997) ..... 22

*Valentino v. Village of South Chicago Heights*,  
575 F.3d. 664 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*Wesley v. South Bend Community School Corp.*,  
2019 WL 5579159 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2019) ..... 26

*Zall v. Standard Insurance Company*,  
58 F.4th 284 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 22

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
582 U.S. 120 (2017) ..... 20

*Zook v. Brown*,  
748 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 2

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 4071 ..... 21

Ind. Code § 20-18-2-14..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*,  
111 CAL. L. REV. 201 (2023) ..... 19
